

---

---

IN THE  
**United States**  
**Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GOLDEN GRAIN MACARONI COMPANY,  
INC., a Corporation, and  
PASKEY DEDOMENICO,

*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION  
AND SENTENCE

---

HONORABLE EDWARD P. MURPHY, *Judge*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

POMEROY, YOTHERS,  
LUCKERATH & DORE  
ROBERT A. YOTHERS,  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Office and Post Office Address:  
304 Spring Street  
Seattle 4, Washington



IN THE  
**United States**  
**Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

GOLDEN GRAIN MACARONI COMPANY,  
INC., a Corporation, and  
PASKEY DEDOMENICO,

*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,  
NORTHERN DIVISION

---

APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF CONVICTION  
AND SENTENCE

---

HONORABLE EDWARD P. MURPHY, *Judge*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

POMEROY, YOTHERS,  
LUCKERATH & DORE  
ROBERT A. YOTHERS,  
*Attorneys for Appellants*

Office and Post Office Address:  
304 Spring Street  
Seattle 4, Washington

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1    |
| II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....   | 5    |
| III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 7    |
| IV. ARGUMENT .....   | 8    |
| A. Evidence offered by the United States and admitted by the court over appellants' objection to show the adulteration of food in that it had been prepared, packed and held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated was obtained illegally:   |      |
| (1) Officers designated by the pure food and drug administrator did not first make a request and obtain permission of the owner, operator or custodian as required by statute.....   | 8    |
| (2) The court erred in ruling that the sales manager was the custodian of appellants' factory.....   | 11   |
| B. Section 402 (A) (4) Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (21 USCA 342 (a) (4)) is unconstitutional in that it is so indefinite, uncertain and obscure that it does not inform one accused thereunder of the nature and cause of the accusation in violation of the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution ..... | 15   |
| C. Evidence offered by the United States to show the Adulteration of Food in that it had been prepared, packed and held under insanitary conditions is insufficient to sustain the conviction.....   | 27   |

- D. Counts III and IV of the indictment charge but one offense, counts V and VI charge but one offense and therefore judgments and sentences under Counts IV, and VI must be set aside for violation of the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . 30
- E. Evidence offered by the United States failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that the food complained of was adulterated because it consisted in part of a filthy substance: . . . . . 36
- (1) The insect fragment count present was infinitesimal by weight, volume or any other standard of measurement . . . . . 36
- (2) There was no showing in evidence that the product complained of was in any sense injurious to health or safety or unfit for food. . . . . 36
- (3) The Trial Judge erred in refusing to consider arguments and evidence on the Question: "What Is Filth?" . . . . 42
- F. The Trial Court erred in denying appellants' motion for a new trial . . . . . 49
- G. The evidence failed to show beyond a reasonable doubt that the Appellant Paskey Dedomenico as an individual committed any act or had any intent to commit any acts which constituted offenses charged in the indictment . . . . . 50
- (1) Appellant was not physically present at the time when the food was allegedly introduced into interstate commerce . . . . . 50

|  |    |
|--|----|
| (2) Appellant was not physically present at the factory when the evidence was obtained for the purpose of showing insanitary conditions . . . . .  | 50 |
| (3) Appellant according to the evidence did not aid, abet, encourage, counsel, plan, procure, participate or in any way act as an accessory to the crime . . . . .   | 51 |
| (4) Appellant did everything within his power to insure that the factory would be in a sanitary condition both before and during his absence and issued orders and instructions which if carried out would have prevented any insanitary condition . . . . . | 51 |
| V. CONCLUSION . . . . .  | 63 |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

## CASES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Alberty v. U. S.</i> 159 Fed. (2d) 278, 9th Circuit (1947) . . . . .               | 34, 36 |
| <i>A. O. Anderson &amp; Co. v. U. S.</i> 284 Fed. 542, 9th Circuit (1922) . . . . .   | 39     |
| <i>Asulo v. U. S.</i> , 272 U. S. 628, 71 L. Ed. 445, 47 S. Ct. 202 . . . . .         | 59     |
| <i>Berger v. U. S.</i> , 200 Fed. (2d) 818 (1952) . . . .                             | 15, 25 |
| <i>Boston Sand Co. v. U. S.</i> , 278 U. S. 53, 73 L. Ed. 179, 49 S. Ct. 56 . . . . . | 59     |
| <i>Carney v. U. S.</i> , 163 Fed. (2d) 784, 9th Cir. (1947)                           | 31     |
| <i>C. C. Company v. U. S.</i> , 147 Fed. (2d) 820, C.C.A. Georgia (1945) . . . . .    | 47     |

ii TABLE OF CITATIONS (*Continued*)

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U. S. 385 70 L. Ed. 322, 46 S. Ct. 126 . . . . .           | 16   |
| <i>Cotton Mill Co. v. People</i> , 32 Col. 263, 75 Pac. 924 (1904) . . . . .                                 | 53   |
| <i>Gorin v. U. S.</i> , 111 Fed. (2d) 712, 9th Cir. (1940)   | 15   |
| <i>International Harvester Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U. S. 216 (1914) 58 L. Ed. 1284, 34 S. Ct. 853. . . . . | 19   |
| <i>M. Kraus and Brothers, Inc. v. U. S.</i> 327 U. S. 614, 621 90 L. Ed. 894, 66 S. Ct. 705. . . . .         | 36   |
| <i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. 457, 20 L.Ed. 287. . . . .   | 15   |
| <i>McCollum v. Hamilton National Bank of Chattanooga</i> , 303 U. S. 248, 82 L. Ed. 822, 58 S. Ct. 570       | 59   |
| <i>McNeill &amp; Higgins Co. v. Martin</i> , 107 S. 299, Supreme Court of Louisiana (1926) . . . . .         | 48   |
| <i>Musser v. Utah</i> , 333 U. S. 95 92 L. Ed. 562 68 S. Ct. 397 . . . . .                                   | 18   |
| <i>Nash v. U. S.</i> 229 U.S. 373, 376, 57 L.Ed. 1232, 33 S. Ct. 780 . . . . .                               | 17   |
| <i>Osaka Shosen Kaisha Line v. U. S.</i> , 300 U. S. 101, 81 L. Ed. 534, 57 S. Ct. 357. . . . .              | 59   |
| <i>People v. Brainard</i> , 183 N.Y.S. 452. . . . .  | 61   |
| <i>People v. England</i> , 27 Hun. 139 (N.Y. 1882) . . . . .   | 53   |
| <i>People ex rel Billeci v. Klinger</i> , 300 N.Y.S. 408. . . . .  | 61   |
| <i>People v. Steel Corporation</i> (Cal. 1951) 236 Pac. (2d) 587 . . . . .                                   | 61   |
| <i>Railway Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U. S. 101, 37 L. Ed. 97 S. Ct. 261. . . . .                             | 54   |
| <i>Reynolds v. Hearst</i> (1899 Cal.) 95 Fed. 652. . . . .   | 54   |
| <i>Rex v. Hays</i> , 13 Ont. L. Rep. 201 (1907) . . . . .  | 53   |
| <i>Rex v. Hendrie</i> , 11 Ont. L. Rep. 202 (1905) . . . . .   | 53   |



TABLE OF CITATIONS (*Continued*)

iii  
Page

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Salamonie Packing Co. v. U. S.</i> , 165 Fed. (2d) 205,<br>8th Circuit (1948) . . . . .  | 44     |
| <i>Sarlls v. U. S.</i> , 152 U. S. 570, 38 L.Ed. 556, 14 S. Ct.<br>720 . . . . .  | 59     |
| <i>Shreiber v. Sharpless</i> , 6 Fed. 175 . . . . .   | 53     |
| <i>62 Cases of Jam v. U. S.</i> 340 U. S. 593 (1951) 95<br>L. Ed. 566, 71 S. Ct. 515 . . . . .                                    | 47     |
| <i>State v. Carmean</i> , 126 R. 291, 102 N. W. 97 (1905)   | 63     |
| <i>State v. Comer</i> , 176 Wash. 257, 28 Pac. (2d) 1027  | 61     |
| <i>State v. German</i> , 162 Ore. 166, 90 Pac. (2d) 185 . .   | 61     |
| <i>State v. Martin</i> , 154 Ohio 539, 96 N. E. (2d) 776<br>(1951) . . . . .  | 30     |
| <i>State v. Parker</i> , 151 Atlantic 325 . . . . .   | 61     |
| <i>State v. Ross</i> , 104 Pac. 496 . . . . .   | 61     |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 123 Wash. 299, 212 Pac. 253 . . .  | 61     |
| <i>Taylor v. Gilman</i> , 64 Fed. 632 . . . . .   | 54     |
| <i>Triangle Candy Co. et al v. U. S.</i> , 144 Fed. (2d)<br>195, 9th Cir. (1944) . . . . .  | 37     |
| <i>Union Pacific Coal Co. v. U. S.</i> (8th Cir. 1907),<br>173 Fed. 737 . . . . .   | 53     |
| <i>U. S. v. Brewer</i> , 139 U. S. 278, 11 S.Ct. 538, 35 L.<br>Ed. 190 . . . . .  | 18     |
| <i>U. S. v. Capital Traction Co.</i> , 34 App. Dec. 592, 19<br>Ann. Cas. 68 . . . . .   | 22     |
| <i>U. S. v. Cardiff</i> , 194 Fed. (2d) 686, 9th Cir. (1952,<br>affirmed 344 U. S. 174, 97 L. Ed. 132, 73 S. Ct.<br>189 . . . . . | 10     |
| <i>U. S. v. C.I.O.</i> , 335 U. S. 106 (1948) 92 L. Ed. 1849,<br>68 S. Ct. 1349 . . . . .   | 26     |
| <i>U. S. v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 89, 65 L.<br>Ed. 516, 41 S. Ct. 298 . . . . .                                     | 18, 24 |

iv TABLE OF CITATIONS (*Continued*)

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>U. S. v. Commercial Creamery</i> , 43 Fed. Supp. 714<br>D.C.E.D. Wash. (1942) . . . . .   | 36     |
| <i>U. S. v. Direct Sales Co.</i> , Dis. Ct. West. Div. N. Y.,<br>(1918) 252 Fed. 882 . . . . .   | 31     |
| <i>U. S. v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U. S. 77, 64 S. Ct. 134, 88<br>L. Ed. 48 (1943) . . . . .  | 54     |
| <i>U. S. v. 44 Cases, etc. Viviano Spaghetti with<br/>Cheese</i> , 101 Fed. Supp. 658, D.C. E.D. Illinois<br>(1951) . . . . .  | 38     |
| <i>U. S. v. Harris</i> , 177 U. S. 305, 44 L. Ed. 780, 20<br>S. Ct. 611 . . . . .  | 59     |
| <i>U. S. v. Harvey</i> , 54 Fed. Supp. 910, Dist. Ct. of Ore.  | 61     |
| <i>U. S. v. Huggins</i> , 184 Fed. (2d) 866 (1950) . . . . .   | 30     |
| <i>U. S. v. Lazere</i> , Dist. Ct., Northern Div. of Iowa,<br>(1944) 56 Fed. Supp. 730 . . . . .   | 38     |
| <i>U. S. v. Maryland Baking Co., et al</i> , 81 Fed. Supp.<br>560 (Dist. Ct. North. Div. of Georgia, 1948) . . . . .   | 9      |
| <i>U. S. v. Marzani</i> , 71 Fed. Supp. 615, Dist. Ct. of<br>Dist. of Columbia (1947), affirmed 168 Fed.<br>(2) 133, affirmed 335 U. S. 895, 93 L. Ed. 431,<br>62 Sup. Ct. 299 . . . . . | 30     |
| <i>U. S. v. 935 Cases, More or Less, Containing Six<br/>No. 6 Cans of Tomato Puree</i> , 65 Fed. Supp. 503,<br>Dist. Ct. North. Div. of Ohio (1946) . . . . .                            | 33     |
| <i>U. S. v. 133 Cases of Tomato Paste</i> , 22 Fed. Supp.<br>515, D. Ct. E. D. of Penn (1938) . . . . .  | 38     |
| <i>U. S. v. 1851 Cartons Labeled in part "H &amp; G<br/>Famous Booth Seafoods," et al</i> , 146 Fed. (2d)<br>760, 10th Circuit (1945) . . . . .  | 44, 47 |
| <i>U. S. v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U. S. 1 (1947) 91 L. Ed. 1877   | 20     |
| <i>U. S. v. Roma Macaroni Factory</i> , 75 Fed. Supp. 663<br>D. C. N. D. of California . . . . .   | 38     |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (*Continued*)

*v*  
Page

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>U. S. v. Resnick</i> , 299 U. S. 209, 81 L. Ed. 129, 57 S. Ct. 127 .....   | 59         |
| <i>U. S. v. Swift &amp; Co., et al</i> , Dist. Ct. Middle Div. of Georgia (1943) 53 Fed. Supp. 1018.....  | 39         |
| <i>U. S. v. 391 Second Hand Bags of Coffee</i> , District Court, Eastern Division of New York (1950), Reported in 2 Food, Drug, Cosmetic Law Reporters, 7864..... | 37         |
| <i>U. S. v. 284 Barrels of Dried Eggs</i> , D. C. Western Division of Tennessee (1943), 52 Fed. Supp. 661 .....   | 37, 38     |
| <i>U. S. v. Watson-Durand-Kasper Grocery</i> , 251 Fed. 310, Dist. Ct. of Kansas (1917) .....   | 31, 32, 35 |
| <i>U. S. v. Wiltberger</i> , 5 Wheat 76, 5 Law Ed. 337, 18 U. S. 76.....  | 58         |
| <i>U. S. v. Winslow</i> , 195 Fed. 578, aff'd in 227 U. S. 202, 57 L. Ed. 481 33 S. C. 253 (1913).....  | 53         |

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

|                      |        |
|----------------------|--------|
| Fifth Amendment..... | 20     |
| Sixth Amendment..... | 15, 16 |

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| Sec. 402 (a) (3).....   | 43, 44     |
| Sec. 402 (a) (4) Fed. Food, Drug and Cosmetic<br>Act (21 USCA 342 (a) 4)..... | 15, 44, 45 |
| Food and Drug Act of 1906 (C 3915, Sec. 234. Stat.<br>768) .....              | 32         |
| 21 USCA 8.....  | 45         |
| 15 USCA 24.....   | 57         |
| 11 USCA.....  | 57         |
| 45 USCA.....  | 57         |

### MISCELLANEOUS

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Baty's Vicarious Liability (1916) P. 218-219....                     | 53     |
| Bouvier's Law Dictionary, Rawle's 3rd Ed., Vol. 1,<br>page 741 ..... | 11     |
| Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary, 1952<br>Ed. ....            | 23     |
| 40 Congressional Record, p. 94.....                                  | 55, 56 |
| Senate Report 493, 73rd Congress, 2nd Session, p.<br>21 .....        | 56     |
| Senate Report 1944, 73rd Congress, First Session,<br>S. 18 (b) ..... | 57     |
